
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 31 October 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 30 September 2014 and 13 October 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2014/0311/PA St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, 

Polhearne Way, Brixham 
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 Construction of a new teaching block. 
 

6.   P/2014/0899/PA 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton (Pages 17 - 27) 
 Erection of two apartment blocks each comprising 2 no. 2-bed 

apartments and 2 no. 3-bed apartments with associated parking, 
following demolition of existing building (Re-Submission of 
P/2013/1093). 
 

7.   P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (Pages 28 - 40) 
 Reorganisation of the parking and cycling provision to serve the 

hospital including improvement to access and landscaping. 



(iii) 

8.   P/2014/0879/MPA South Devon Healthcare, Torbay Hospital, 
Newton Road, Torquay 

(Pages 41 - 47) 

 Demolition of existing main entrance and shop. Construction of new 
main entrance facilities, new critical care unit, new support facilities 
and plant room. 
New hard landscaping and planting around new building. 
 

9.   P/2014/0891/PA Mount Stuart Hospital, St Vincents Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 48 - 51) 

 Proposed erection of single storey rear recovery extension 
(additional to approved planning application ref no. P/2014/0511). 
 

10.   P/2014/0909/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay (Pages 52 - 60) 
 Change of use from former Hotel to 8 x holiday letting apartments 

with 2 x full residential use apartments on the top floor. 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 November 2014.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

30 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Pentney, Stockman, Bent 
and Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Mills,  

plus Brixham Town Councillor Lomas) 
 

 
41. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche and Bent instead of Councillor Kingscote and Tyerman. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 September 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

43. P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 165 dwellings 
(including 25 affordable); touring caravan park (including facilities building with 
office, cafe, laundry room, showers, toilets and 2-bed managers flat, 12 camping 
pods, 59 permanent touring caravan pitches, associated access and parking); 
community sports pitch (to be used annually as an overflow touring caravan park / 
campsite for 69 pitches during June, July and August); changing and shower 
facilities building for community sports pitch with associated access and parking; 
landscape and ecological enhancement works (including bat barn, hedgerow 
planting and footpaths); associated pumping stations, roads, footways / cycleways, 
new vehicular access onto Centry Road and alterations / widening of existing 
access onto Wall Park Road; demolition of existing buildings (including former 
holiday park buildings and dwelling – 53 Wall Park Road). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting William Baker addressed the Committee against the application and 
James Stacey addressed the Committee in support of the application.  Councillor 
Lomas from Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the applicant submitting further details in relation to the proposed surface 

water drainage strategy, which are acceptable to the Director of Place in 
consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors, or an alternative 
surface water drainage strategy which is acceptable to the Director of Place 
in consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors, within three months 
of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the 
Committee; 

 
ii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors, 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the committee;  

 
iii) the submission of satisfactory information which satisfies the Director of 

Place in consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors that the access 
on Centry Road is safe and deliverable; and  

 
iv) the final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions be 

delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman and ward 
Councillors. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 2



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 October 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, Kingscote, McPhail, Pentney, Tyerman, Ellery and 
Pountney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Stockman 

plus Town Councillor Brian Harland) 
 

 
44. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman for the remainder of the 2014/15 
Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

45. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Stockman. 
 
It was reported that, since the publication of the agenda, Councillor Baldrey no 
longer wished to be part of the Liberal Democrat Group resulting in a vacancy on 
the Committee.  With the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership 
of the Committee had been amended until the review of political balance was 
determined at Council on 30 October 2014 by including Councillor Pountney. 
 

46. P/2014/0141/MPA - Riviera Bay Holiday Park, Mudstone Lane, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a full application for: 
 
(i) the demolition of all existing holiday chalet units (185 total); existing 

facilities building; staff accommodation building; and two separate buildings 
used for storage on part of the Riviera Bay Holiday Park;  

 
(ii) proposed development of 72 new self-catering holiday lodges; new ancillary 

management building including shop, cafe/bar and gym room; laying out of 
180 car parking spaces to serve the redeveloped holiday park; and 
associated mitigation works, including construction of a bat barn; and 

 
(iii) development of two residential properties (use Class C3) at the corner of 

Douglas Avenue and Mudstone Lane, to be accessed from Mudstone Lane.   
 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

 
It was noted this application was accompanied by an Environmental Statement.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Keith Fenwick addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) resolution of the outstanding issues with Natural England including 
agreement to the Appropriate Assessment.  In the event that that 
agreement by Natural England is not reached the application to be 
referred back to the Development Management Committee; 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement being signed within three 

months of the date of this Committee, or the application be refused; and 
 
(iii) the final determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the 

Director of Place to include, but not limited to, the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and additional conditions relating to removal of 
lodges, drainage and monitoring of coastal erosion/stability. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2014/0141/MPA, Councillor 
Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust.) 
 

47. P/2014/0687/MOA - Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for development of up to ten 
dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than 
access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within the statutory time 
period or the application be refused;  

 
(ii) the determination of conditions being delegated to the Director of 

Place to include, but not limited to, the conditions set out in the 
submitted report with condition 03 being amended as follows: 

 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

 
 ‘Prior to the commencement of development a Section 278 

Highways Agreement shall be entered in to, in order to secure the 
necessary works to the public highway, unless otherwise agreed.  
The 278 works shall include work to Dartmouth Road to form a right 
turn filter lane to the site including road calming measures. This shall 
include detail of materials and finishes to be used.  The works shall 
then be implemented prior to the occupation of the first dwelling.’; 
and  

 
(iii) additional conditions relating to a cirl bunting survey and Extended 

Phase 1 Habitat survey being undertaken. 
 

48. P/2014/0311/PA - St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a full application for the construction of a new teaching 
block. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred to allow for resolution of outstanding matters in respect of 
the travel plan. 
 
(Note:  Prior to the consideration of application P/2014/0311/PA, Councillor Ellery 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as his grandchildren attend this school.) 
 

49. P/2014/0817/MR4 - White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a full application for construction of a two storey 
classroom block and dining room extension, together with the provision of a 
combined cycle/pedestrian path. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with determination of conditions being delegated to the Director of Place 
to include, but not limited to, the conditions set out in the submitted report and 
additional condition relating to implementation and monitoring of the travel plan. 
 

50. P/2014/0827/PA - 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered a full application for two new dwellings and change of 
use from A3 (restaurants and cafes) to A1 (shop) and also from part, C3 (dwelling 
house) to A1 (shop). 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Rawson addressed the Committee against the application and Ms 
Nicola Smith addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the receipt of additional revised plans which confirm that the rear 
service wing is to be rebuilt to fully accord with the existing structure 
and further detail in respect of the proposed ‘plant’ at first floor level 
to ensure that it does not impact on residential amenity;  
 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report, with 
condition 01 being amended to ensure no servicing or deliveries 
shall take place between 6.00 a.m. and 9.00 a.m. and between 2.30 
p.m. and 3.30 p.m. 

 
51. P/2014/0634/MPA - 59 Rock Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered a full application for demolition of existing bungalow 
with annexe and erection of 11 no bespoke apartments; associated parking and 
amenity spaces. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report and 
the Director of Place being authorised to determine any further 
appropriate conditions; and 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement by 8 January 2015 
[...]
   
Description 
Erection of two apartment blocks each comprising 2 no. 2-bed apartments and 2 
no. 3-bed apartments (8 apartments in total) with associated parking, following 
demolition of existing building (Re-Submission of P/2013/1093) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application follows the refusal of an application to redevelop the site for four 
blocks of flats, comprising 8 flats in total, in December 2013 (ref. P/2013/1093). It 
addresses the reasons for refusal, which centred on layout and amenity 
considerations. The revised proposals are for two blocks of flats again 
comprising 8 flats in total. The revised proposals have moved the blocks further 
forward on the site, so that they are now in line with the neighbouring buildings. 
In addition, by reducing the number of blocks on the site from four to two, there 
are now bigger gaps between the buildings and the neighbouring properties. 
Consequently, the site no longer appears overdeveloped and there would be no 
adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
The blocks would be two storeys high with much smaller third storeys set back 
from the main elevations. This reflects the Lascaze dwellings further up the 
slope. The Lascaze dwellings have no formal designation or protection, but have 
clear architectural merit. There have been a high number of objections primarily 
concerned with the height and scale of the proposed blocks as originally 
submitted. Since the original submission, the plans have been revised to reduce 
the size of the third storeys. The height and scale of the proposed blocks are now 
considered to be acceptable given the character of the area.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to full payment of contributions or the signing of a 
s106 legal agreement to secure contributions, within 3 months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee, unless 
otherwise agreed with the Chairman of the Development Ma
[...]
 This pressure has led 
to hospital appointments being missed, with consequent costs to patients and to 
healthcare provision. 
 
This proposal seeks to create an additional 398 car parking spaces on the main 
hospital site (321 spaces) and on the hospital annex site (77 spaces). The total 
number of spaces on the main site would increase from 1,584 spaces to 1,905 
spaces (20% increase). The total number of spaces on the annex site would 
increase from 69 spaces to 146 spaces (112% increase). The additional spaces 
are for staff, patients, visitors and residents (for those living on site).  The 
increase in parking spaces will be complemented by revised circulation space 
and lighting. 
 
Both sites contain a number of large buildings and are extensively landscaped. 
 
The proposal is supported in principle by Policy CF13 Torbay Hospital of the 
adopted Local Plan and by Policy SDT3 of the emerging Local Plan. 
 
There is a need to carefully balance the Health Care Trust’s operational needs, 
the need to protect residential amenity, ecology interests and maintain the 
landscape setting of the Hospital’s sites. Negotiation has resulted in a slight 
reduction of parking spaces from that originally proposed, increased planting and 
landscaping (including retention of TPO’d trees), ecology mitigation and 
protection of residential amenity for those people living close to the sites. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 28



This report should be read in conjunction with the report, on this agenda, for the 
proposed new Critical Care Unit (P/2014/0879) 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the applicant submitting revised 
layout/landscaping plans and an Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey for the 
remaining undeveloped areas of the site with natural features (main site and 
annex site), together with protected species surveys if necessary, which are 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within 3 months of the date of this committee 
or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee; subject to agreeing an 
appropriate mitigation strategy for the loss of part of the LWS on the site to be 
secured by condition or s106 legal agreement as appropriate which is acceptable 
to the Director of Place, within 3 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the committee; and subject to full payment 
of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a s106 legal agreement to 
secure sustainable transport contribution, within 3 months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee, unless 
otherwise agreed with the Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee; conditions are listed at the end of this report, however final drafting 
and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the 
Director of Place. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application was validated on 23.09.2014. The statutory determination date is 
24.12.2014 (13 weeks). An extension of time will be sought with the applicant if 
the sustainable transport contribution has not been paid or the s106 legal 
agreement has not been completed before the statutory determination date. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises two parcels of land belonging to Torbay Hospital: the main 
hospital site and its grounds, hereby referred to as ‘the main site’, and a smaller 
site off Newton Road north of the main hospital campus, hereby referred to as 
‘the annexe site’. The total site area is 21.38ha.  
 
The main site is bounded by residential and commercial properties to the north, 
the railway line to the east, residential properties to the south, residential 
properties and Kitson Park to the west, and Cadewell Lane to the northwest. The 
main access points are via Newton Road to the east and Cadewell Lane to the 
northwest. There is also an emergency access off Shiphay Park Road to the 
south. 
 
The annexe site is bounded by the railway line to the north, a supermar
[...]
ns have been received, 9 objecting and 1 neutral. The following 
material considerations have been raised: 
 
-  Noise pollution from vehicles 
-  Air pollution from vehicles 
-  Light pollution from new lighting 
-  Loss of trees 

Page 32



-  Impact on privacy 
-  Impact on wildlife 
-  Increased risk of flooding from surface runoff 
-  Water pollution 
-  Parking charges will mean staff and public will still park on surrounding 

roads 
-  Greenspace Strategy 
-  Overdevelopment - loss of ring of green space 
-  Security risk to neighbouring properties 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
P/2014/0879/MPA: Demolition of existing main entrance and shop. Construction 
of new main entrance facilities, new critical care unit, new support facilities and 
plant room. 
New hard landscaping and planting around new building: Pending Decision 
 
P/2003/1802/PA: Temporary Car Park To Provide Approximately 150 Additional  
Car Spaces On Existing Playing Field: Approved 15.01.2004 
 
Numerous other non-major planning applications for building extensions, minor 
works, etc. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues are: 
 
1.  The Principle of the Development 
2.  Impact on Local Highways 
3.  Design Layout and Landscaping 
4.  Safety and Security 
5.  Impact on Amenity of Neighbouring Properties 
6.  Impact on Trees 
7.  Impact on Ecology 
8.  Surface Water Drainage and Flood Risk 
9.  Water Pollution 
10.  Air Pollution 
 
1.  The Principle of the Development 
 
The principle of the development is acceptable. The application has been 
submitted due to parking pressures at the hospital, where due to the insufficient 
number of parking spaces for patients/visitors, appointments have been missed. 
It has also led to overspill parking on roads both within and outside the main 
hospital site, effecting the function and safety of these roads, which can cause 
delay to emergency vehicles. Local Plan Policy CF13 permits proposals for the 
expansion, redevelopment and improve
[...]
k award scheme 
Location and Details of Cycle Parking on Annex Site 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
CFS - Sustainable communities strategy 
CF2 - Crime prevention 
CF6 - Community infrastructure contributions 
CF13 - Torbay Hospital 
LS - Landscape strategy 
L8 - Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9 - Planting and retention of trees 
L10 - Major development and landscaping 
NCS - Nature conservation strategy 
NC5 - Protected species 
EPS - Environmental protection strategy 
EP3 - Control of pollution 
EP4 - Noise 
EP5 - Light pollution 
TS - Land use transportation strategy 
T1 - Development accessibility 
T2 - Transport hierarchy 
T7 - Access for people with disabilities 
T25 - Car parking in new development 
T26 - Access from development onto the highway 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0879 

Site Address 
 
South Devon Healthcare  
Torbay Hospital 
Newton Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7AA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
Demolition of existing main entrance and shop. Construction of new main 
entrance facilities, new critical care unit, new support facilities and plant room. 
New hard landscaping and planting around new building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for the construction of a new main hospital entrance and 
critical care unit in a central position within the wider Torbay Hospital site.  They 
are to be provided within a single three storey flat-roofed building that provides a 
floor area of 2670m2. 
 
The key element of the scheme is to provide a new 14 bed critical care unit in 
order to address expected capacity requirements and meet anticipated future 
care need.  The scheme also provides an improved reception facility, including 
retail and café space. 
 
The proposed building will provide a reception at ground floor (hospital level 4), 
the critical care unit at first floor level, with further critical care support aside the 
plant space provided at second floor 
[...]
and to secure the payment of sustainable development planning 
contributions as outlined in this report.  
 
 

Page 59



Draft Conditions 
1.  Agreed management plan 
2.  Holiday occupancy restriction + flats not to be sold or leased and only to 

be let on a short term holiday basis 
3.  Register of visitors to be maintained  
4.  Holiday flats not to be a person's sole or main residence 
5.  External works to the building to be completed prior to first occupation 
6.  Submission and approval of details of the commercial and residential 

waste storage  
7.  Detailed design of windows and doors 
8.  Provision of holiday and residential parking spaces to be agreed and 

implemented as approved. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Holiday apartments to be used inline with certain criteria to achieve 

suitable occupancy: 
 
02. Operations statement to include details on the running of the holiday 

apartments and servicing of guests in the absence of a reception or such 
other on-site management to be submitted and approved by the LPA. 

 
03. Physical improvement works approved to be implemented in full. 
 
04. Parking to be made available and maintained at all times 
 
05. Detailed design elements to be submitted and approved by the LPA. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 P/2014/0311/PA St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, Brixham
	6 P/2014/0899/PA 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton
	7 P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay
	8 P/2014/0879/MPA South Devon Healthcare, Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay
	9 P/2014/0891/PA Mount Stuart Hospital, St Vincents Road, Torquay
	10 P/2014/0909/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 November 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Stringer, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Hernandez) 

 

 
53. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Stringer instead of Councillor Pountney. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
30 September 2014 and 13 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 56, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

56. P/2014/0181/PA 13 Greenway Road, Brixham  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 14 
July 2014, the Committee was advised that the Section 106 Legal Agreement for 
the above had not been completed within the required timescales.  Members were 
advised that the Section 106 Legal Agreement had been completed a few days 
after the deadline specified by the Committee so approval was sought for the 
decision to be issued. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 

 
57. P/2014/0311/PA St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, 

Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new teaching 
block. 
  
Members of the Development Management Committee had previously undertaken 
a site visit.  Written representations and a copy of the Travel Plan were circulated 
to Members prior to the meeting. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to the determination of conditions being delegated to the 
Director of Place. 
 

58. P/2014/0899/PA 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two apartment blocks 
each comprising two, two bed apartments and two, three bed apartments (8 
apartments in total) with associated parking, following demolition of existing 
building (Re-submission of P/2013/1093). 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Brian Payne addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mark Bradshaw addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to: 
 

i) the full payment of contributions as set out in the submitted report or the 
signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure such contributions, 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise agreed with the 
Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman; and 

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, an additional condition 

regarding screening of the side elevations of the second floor roof terraces 
and any further conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 

 
 
 

59. P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the reorganisation of the parking and 
cycling provision to serve the hospital including improvement to access and 
landscaping. 
  



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 

Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Tamsin Davies addressed the Committee against the application and 
Lesley Darke addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Hernandez addressed the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the applicant submitting revised layout/landscaping plans and an Extended 
Phase 1 Habitat Survey for the remaining undeveloped areas of the site with 
natural features (main site and annex site), together with protected species 
surveys if necessary, which are acceptable to the Director of Place, within 
three months of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered 
in full by the Committee;  
 

ii) agreeing an appropriate mitigation strategy for the loss of part of the Local 
Wildlife Site to be secured by condition or Section 106 Legal Agreement as 
appropriate which is acceptable to the Director of Place, within three months 
of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the 
Committee; 
 

iii) full payment of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a Section 
106 Legal Agreement to secure sustainable transport contribution as set out 
in the submitted report, within three months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise 
agreed by the Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman; 

 
iv) a condition preventing construction of parking places on the Local Wildlife 

Site until the rest of the parking hereby permitted has been provided and the 
applicant has demonstrated through appropriate monitoring, the need for the 
Local Wildlife Site to also be used for parking; and 

 
v) the conditions set out in the submitted report and any further conditions being 

delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

(Note1: Councillor Stringer declared a pecuniary interest and left the room.) 
 

60. P/2014/0879/MPA South Devon Healthcare, Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing main 
entrance and shop.  Construction of new main entrance facilities, new critical care 
unit, new support facilities and plant room.  New hard landscaping and planting 
around new building. 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 

  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and any further 
conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Stringer declared a pecuniary interest and left the room.) 
 

61. P/2014/0891/PA Mount Stuart Hospital, St Vincents Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
recovery extension (additional to approved planning application P/2014/0511). 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to the noise conditions imposed on application P/2014/0511 
being imposed on this application. 
 

62. P/2014/0909/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from former hotel 
to eight holiday letting apartments, with two full residential use apartments on the 
top floor. 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Director of Place, within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise 
agreed by the Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman; and 
 

ii) a condition regarding details of boundary treatment, the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and any further conditions being delegated to the 
Director of Place. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


